

SECTION – XVII

MATTER FOR: 29.07.2015
HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBER:8
ITME NO.: 7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2, 3 AND 4 OF 2014

(Applications for substitution, condonation of delay in filing substitution and abatement of deceased respondent No. 10)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO.12518 OF 2012

State Of Bihar (Now Jharkhand)

..... Petitioner

Versus

Shiv Prasad Sahu & Ors.

..... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers on 10.11.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Application for condonation of delay and application for abetment are not filed in view of the fact that the date of death is 24.11.2012. Two weeks' time is finally granted to file the applications. If not, the application for substitution filed on 09.07.2013 shall be deemed to be not maintainable.

The application for discharge of the Advocate-on-Record, Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh, is allowed for the reasons stated in the application. The application is not controverted by Respondent No. 2 in his affidavit. Accepting the same, learned counsel Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh is discharged from appearance on behalf of the respondents. Mr. Manish Kumar Saran has filed Vakalatnama on behalf of the respondents. Registry is directed to show his name in place of Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Singh.”

It is submitted that Mr. Tapesh K. Singh, Advocate has filed applications for substitution, condonation of delay in filing substitution and abatement of deceased respondent No. 10, which is registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 2, 3 and 4 respectively (Copies of the same included in the Papaer Books).

It is further submitted that the name of Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate been updated accordingly.

The Interlocutory applications above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers with this report.

DATED THIS 28TH DAY OF JULY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Tapes K. Singh, Advocate
Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, Advocate
Mr. Sanjay Jain, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR